8 In accordance with the CMSC Shareholders’ Agreement
9 Third party debt estimated at 60% of Project funding

Danakali Limited, Ground Floor, 31 Ventnor Ave, West Perth, WA 6005   Page 22 of 35
ABN 56 097 904 302
Tel: +61 8 6315 1444

Figure 11: Material changes to Colluli NPV and IRR on a two phased development approach – PFS to DFS

Notes:

1 Relates to PFS plant modifications for processing lower carnallite material which have been removed through improved understanding of chemistry

Danakali Limited, Ground Floor, 31 Ventnor Ave, West Perth, WA 6005   Page 23 of 35
ABN 56 097 904 302
Tel: +61 8 6315 1444

Figure 12: Colluli Phase I and II undiscounted cash flows (US$m)

Danakali Limited, Ground Floor, 31 Ventnor Ave, West Perth, WA 6005   Page 24 of 35
ABN 56 097 904 302
Tel: +61 8 6315 1444

13. SOP price sensitivity

The Project’s economics are sensitive to SOP pricing. Refer to Table 11 for the calculated economic

sensitivities to changes in the assumed SOP price.

Table 11: Phase II economic sensitivity to changes in the long term SOP price

Outcome

Basis DFS -10% +10% Current
2

Price (US$/t)
1
 572 515 629 588

100% of Project

Post tax NPV (10% real) US$m 860 660 1,058 915

Post tax IRR % 29.0 24.6 33.0 30.1

Danakali share of Project

Post finance NPV (10% real) US$m 415 316 513 442

Post finance IRR % 29.3 25.3 33.0 30.4
Notes:
1 Composite price for Standard and Granular SOP

2 Source: Green Markets; DNK Analysis; Dated 31 October 2015

FOB prices published from other projects in the Danakil region are shown in Table 12.

Table 12: Published prices in the region where Colluli will operate

Company Country Stage Unit Price Date

Allana Potash (Israel Chemicals Limited) Ethiopia DFS US$/t SOP 552 March 2015

Circum Minerals Limited Ethiopia DFS US$/t SOP 580 August 2015
Source: Company Websites

14. Potash market overview

Potash is the common term for fertiliser forms of the element potassium (K). Potassium is one of three